Manav Gupta ("Seller Group 1"), we have been informed that the seller Group t has

entered into a share purchase agreement with Aica Kogyo Company, Limited
("Acquirer") and Mr. Jagdish Gupta (promoter of the company, as the confirming
party) on Decembet 26th, 2025 ("SPA 1") to sell 45,96,768 (forty five lakh ninety six

thousand seven hundred sixty eight) equity shares of the Company in two tranches,

each having a face value of INR 5/- (lndian Rupees five only) ("seller Group I Sale

Shares"), represennng 21.72% (twenty seven point one two percent) of the issued,

paid-up and voting share capital of the Company.

[...]

Confirming Party: Jagdish Gupta (Promoter/ 
Promoter Group) 

iii. Date of entering into the 
agreement.  

The SPA 1 has been executed on December 26th, 
2025 

3.  purpose of entering into the 
agreement; 

SPA 1 records the terms and condiƟons for the 
sale of 45,96,768 (forty five lakh ninety six 
thousand seven hundred sixty eight) equity 
shares of the Company (“Seller Group 1 Sale 
Shares”), represenƟng 27.12% (twenty seven 
point one two percent) of the issued, paid-up 
and voƟng share capital of the Company, by the 
Seller Group 1 to the Acquirer. 

4.  shareholding, if any, in the enƟty

[...]

1 Manav Gupta being related to Pushpa Gupta and Dipti Gupta, is a part of the promoter group family but has been 
classified as public shareholder in the shareholding pattern filed by the Company with the stock exchanges. 

Sr. No. ParƟculars DescripƟon 

(a) 16,94,806 (sixteen lakh ninety four 
thousand eight hundred six) equity 
shares represenƟng 10% (ten per cent.) 
of the issued, paid-up and voƟng share 
capital of the Company (“Tranche 1A 
Sale Shares”) by Pushpa Gupta on 
Tranche 1A closing date as agreed 
under the SPA 1; and 

(b)  29,01,962 (twenty nine lakh one 
thousand nine hundred sixty two) 
equity shares represenƟng 17.12% 
(seventeen point one two per cent.) of 
the issued, paid-up and voƟng share 
capital of the Company (“Tranche 1B 
Sale Shares”) by the Seller Group 1 on 
Tranche 1B closing date as agreed under 
the SPA 1. 

(ii) The execuƟon of the SPA 1 has triggered

[...]

Promoter Group.  

3. Shareholding, if any, in the enƟty 
with whom the agreement is 
executed 

As on the date of this disclosure, the: 

(i) Acquirer does not hold any equity shares of the 

Company; and 

(ii) ExisƟng Promoter Group collecƟvely holds 
44,23,764 (Forty-four lakhs twenty-three 
thousand seven hundred and sixty-four) equity 
shares, represenƟng 26.10% of the issued, paid-
up voƟng share capital of the Company. 

4. Significant terms of the agreement 

(in brief) special rights like right to 
appoint directors, first right to 
share subscripƟon in case of 
issuance of shares, right to restrict